forbid its use for such purposes until the said building shall be made

safe, with proper facilities for egress in case of fire or accident.

SEC. 20. The office of street commissioner of the city of Stillwater is hereby abolished, and the board of public works herein provided for shall perform all the duties of the said officer, and all of the duties of the street committee of the city council of the city of Stillwater. [And the city council of the city of Stillwater] may dispense with such other officers now provided for, whose duties are performed by the board of public works hereby created, as the said city council shall deem expedient.

SEC. 21. The said board of public works shall have the power summarily to remove, or cause to be removed or torn down, all dangerous walls or other structures that may be liable to fall into any street, avenue, lane, alley or public place, or otherwise so as to endanger

human life.

SEC. 22. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent or conflicting with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed. *Provided, however.* That all of the charter of the city of Stillwater and the amendments thereof that conflict with this act, shall remain in force until the appointment and qualification of the board of public works as herein provided for.

SEC 23. The compensation to be received by the members of the board of public works, shall be fixed by the city council and paid in the same manner that the salaries of the other officers of the city are

paid.

SEC. 24. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1883.

CHAPTER 323.

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE CATCHING OF FISH IN DOUGLAS COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person to catch, kill or destroy any fish of any kind in any of the waters of the towns of Alexandria, La Grand and Carlos, in Douglas county. Minnesota, between the fifteenth (15th) day of March and the fifteenth (15th) day of May in any year, and after the fifteenth (15th) day of May only with a hook and line or spear.

SEC. 2. It shall be unlawful for any person to catch, kill or destroy

any fish of any kind in any of the waters of said Douglas county, except the waters in towns mentioned in section one (1) of this act—in which waters the provisions of said section one (1) shall apply and govern—in any other manner than by angling for them with a hook and line, by shooting them with a gun, or by using a spear; Provided, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to the towns of Solum, Urol, Urness, Holmes City and Lund, in said county, in the waters of which towns it shall be lawful for any person at all times to catch fish with nets in which the meshes are not less than two (2) inches in diameter; Provided, That fish so caught with net shall not be taken or carried out of said county.

SEC. 3. Any person or persons who shall violate any of the provisions of this act shall, upon conviction thereof, suffer a fine of not less than ten dollars (\$10) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100), or by imprisonment in the county jail for a period of not more than three (3) months, or by both such fine and imprisonment, in the dis-

cretion of the court.

SEC. 4. All prosecutions under the provisions of this act shall be commenced within one (1) month from the time when such offence was committed, and shall be conducted in the same manner as provided for in section ten (10) of chapter thirty-three (33) of General Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871).

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 3, 1883.

CHAPTER 324

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE CATCHING OF FISH IN PRAIRIE AND ROUND LAKES IN DAKOTA COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person to catch, take or kill any fish in Prairie Lake or Round Lake in Dakota county, Minnesota, in any manner whatever, between the first (1st) day of November and the first (1st) day of May inclusive in each year, and from the first (1st) day of May until the first (1st) day of November inclusive in each year, it shall be lawful to catch fish in the above named lakes with hook and line only.

SEC. 2. Any person contravening any of the provisions of this act, shall be punished by a fine of not less than two dollars (\$2) dollars for each offence. It is further provided that each fish so caught, taken or killed shall be deemed a distinct and separate offence, and be punished

accordingly.